

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 March 2022

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March'2022

Contents	Pages
Director's report	1
Independent auditor's report	2-4
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
Statement of financial position	6
Statement of changes in equity	7
Statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9-28

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR'S REPORT

For the Year ended 31 March

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors of HCL Technologies Middle East FZ-LLC (the "Company") present their report and audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022.

ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the Company are to provide IT, software, telecommunication and network services.

RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS

During the year, the Company has generated revenue amounting to AED 49,861,435 (2021: AED 43,985,594) and profit for the year is AED 1,189,062 (2020: AED 1,501,673). No dividends have been declared or paid during the year (2021: AED nil).

AUDITORS

KPMG Lower Gulf Limited has been appointed as auditor for the year ended 31 March 2023.



Sundaram Sridharan
Director of HCL Technologies Middle East FZ- LLC



KPMG Lower Gulf Limited
The Offices 5 at One Central
Level 4, Office No: 04.01
Sheikh Zayed Road, P.O. Box 3800
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Tel. +971 (4) 4030300, www.kpmg.com/ae

Independent auditors' report

To the Shareholder of HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC ("the Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022, the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Report as set out on page 1.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and their preparation in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Dubai Creative Clusters Private Company Regulation 2016 issued pursuant to Law No. (15) of 2014, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with Governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

We further report that the financial statements have been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the Dubai Creative Cluster Private Companies Regulations 2016 issued pursuant to Law No. (15) of 2014.

KPMG Lower Gulf Limited



Emilio Pera
Registration No.: 1146
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Date: 27 JUL 2022

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income For the Year ended 31 March

	Notes	2022 AED	2021 AED
Revenue	6	49,861,435	43,985,594
Cost of revenue	7	(45,531,267)	(39,188,377)
GROSS PROFIT		4,330,168	4,797,217
General and administration expenses	8	(3,045,568)	(3,856,826)
Impairment (loss) / write back on trade receivable	12	(16,694)	668,632
Finance cost		(78,844)	(107,350)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		1,189,062	1,501,673
Other Comprehensive income		-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR		1,189,062	1,501,673

The independent auditor's report is set out on page 2-4.

The notes on pages 9 to 28 are an integral part of these financial statements.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31 March'2022

	Notes	2022 AED	2021 AED
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Equipment	9	503,941	574,989
Right of use assets	19	628,339	102,800
Goodwill	10	615,782	615,782
Intangible assets	11	293,158	434,365
Deposits and other receivables	13	113,057	132,205
		2,154,277	1,860,141
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	12	17,290,348	17,208,373
Contract assets	6	797,025	945,211
Due from related parties	18	10,051,625	10,179,990
Cash at bank	14	12,709,407	3,279,416
		40,848,405	31,612,990
TOTAL ASSETS		43,002,682	33,473,131
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share Capital	15	3,650,000	3,650,000
Retained Earnings		4,921,275	3,732,213
Total Equity		8,571,275	7,382,213
Non-current liabilities			
Employees' end of service benefits	16	826,803	612,771
Contract liabilities	6	439,729	915,586
Lease liabilities	19	257,404	-
		1,523,936	1,528,357
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	17	3,437,088	2,588,540
Contract liabilities	6	3,997,264	6,457,489
Lease liabilities	19	261,032	11,953
Loan from related parties	18	-	73,774
Due to related parties	18	25,212,087	15,430,805
		32,907,471	24,562,561
TOTAL LIABILITIES		34,431,407	26,090,918
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		43,002,682	33,473,131

To the best of our knowledge, the financial statements fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial position, results of operation and cash flows of the Company as of, and for, the year ended 31 March 2022. The financial statements disclose related party transactions and balances which are disclosed in note 18. All transactions are carried out as part of our normal course of business and in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

These financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (including comparatives) were approved on 27 July 2022 and were signed by:



Sundaram Sridharan
Director of HCL Technologies Middle East FZ- LLC

The independent auditor's report is set out on page 2-4.
The notes on pages 9 to 28 are an integral part of these financial statements.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the Year ended 31 March

	Share Capital AED	Retained earning AED	Total AED
Balance at 1 April 2020	3,650,000	2,230,540	5,880,540
Total profit for the year	-	1,501,673	1,501,673
Balance at 31 March 2021	3,650,000	3,732,213	7,382,213
Total profit for the year	-	1,189,062	1,189,062
Balance at 31 March 2022	3,650,000	4,921,275	8,571,275

The notes on pages 9 to 28 are an integral part of these financial statements.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year ended 31 March

	Notes	2022 AED	2021 AED
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the year		1,189,062	1,501,673
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of equipment	9	230,877	217,729
Assets written off		6,566	-
Depreciation on right of use assets	19	236,455	202,315
Amortization of intangible assets	11	141,207	342,674
Charge for employees end of service benefits	16	223,143	215,688
Finance cost on lease liabilities	19	7,046	4,601
Impairment loss / (write back) on trade receivable	12	16,694	(668,632)
Interest cost on IBM deferred consideration		-	3,460
Interest cost on loans from related parties	18	-	12,836
Cash from operations before working capital changes		2,051,050	1,832,344
Changes in:			
Trade and other receivables		(98,669)	(4,260,806)
Deposit and other receivable		19,148	(132,205)
Contract assets		148,186	(210,534)
Due from related parties		128,365	(5,282,306)
Contract liabilities		(2,936,082)	(950,349)
Trade and other payables		848,548	376,694
Due to related parties		9,781,282	3,799,156
Cash flows generated from/(used in) operation		9,941,828	(4,828,006)
Employees' end of service benefits paid	16	(9,111)	(93,784)
Cash flows generated from / (used in) operation		9,932,717	(4,921,790)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Additions to equipment	9	(166,395)	(413,538)
Acquisition of business		-	(560,132)
Cash flows used in investing activities		(166,395)	(973,670)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Payment of lease liabilities	19	(262,557)	(239,844)
Interest cost on loans from related parties	18	-	(12,836)
Repayment of loan from related parties		(73,774)	(1,089,064)
Cash flows used in financing activities		(336,331)	(1,341,744)
INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		9,429,991	(7,237,204)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		3,279,416	10,516,620
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR		12,709,407	3,279,416

The independent auditor's report is set out on page 2-4.

The notes on pages 9 to 28 are an integral part of these financial statements.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 REPORTING ENTITY

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ-LLC (the "Company") is a free zone limited liability company incorporated in Emirate of Dubai under provision of the Dubai Creative Clusters Private Companies Regulations 2016 and is subject to the laws, rules and regulations of the Dubai Creative Clusters Authority, Dubai, UAE replacing the existing Dubai Technology and Media Free Zone Private Companies Regulations 2003 issued under Law No. (1) of 2000.

The Company is a 100% owned subsidiary of HCL Bermuda Ltd (the "Parent Company"), a company incorporated in the Bermuda under Company Registration number EC 24219. The Parent Company is a subsidiary of HCL Technologies Limited (the "Ultimate Parent Company"), a listed company registered in India.

The principal activities of the Company are to provide IT, software and telecommunication network services. These financial statements comprise the operations carried out in the name of HCL Technologies Middle East FZ-LLC and its Branch, HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC Dubai Company ("the Company").

2 BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and applicable provision of Dubai Creative Clusters Private Companies Regulations 2016 and the Articles of Association of the Company.

3 BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

The financial statements have been presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams ("AED"), which is the functional and the presentation currency of the Branch.

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Standards, amendments and interpretations

Standards issued and effective for the period

The Company has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for their annual reporting period commencing 1 January 2021;

- COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions (Amendment to IFRS 16);
- Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2.

The amendments listed above did not have any impact on the amounts recognised in prior periods and are not expected to significantly affect the current or future periods.

New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective:

A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2021 and earlier application is permitted. The Company has not early adopted any of the forthcoming new or amended standards in preparing these financial statements:

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following amended standards and interpretations are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

- COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 (Amendment to IFRS 16);
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020.
- Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16);
- Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3);
- Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1);
- IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and amendments to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
- Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2).
- Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8).

Revenue recognition

The Company is in the business of providing IT, software and telecommunication network services. Revenue from sale of goods is recognized at the point in time when the control of the goods is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the goods. Revenue from services is recognized over the time when the services is provided to the customer.

Proprietary Software Products

Revenue from support and subscription (S&S) is recognized over the contract term on a straight line basis as the Company is providing a service of standing ready to provide support, when-and-if needed, and is providing unspecified software upgrades on a when-and-if available basis over the contract term. In case software are bundled with one year of support and subscription either for perpetual or term based license, such support and subscription contracts are generally priced as a percentage of the net fees paid by the customer to purchase the license and are generally recognized as revenues ratably over the contractual period that the support services are provided. Revenue from these proprietary software products is classified under sale of services.

Contracts involving provision of services and material

Revenue is recognized when, or as, control of a promised service or good transfers to a customer, in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring those products or services. To recognize revenues, the following five step approach is applied:

- (1) identify the contract with a customer,
- (2) identify the performance obligations in the contract,
- (3) determine the transaction price,
- (4) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract, and
- (5) recognize revenues when a performance obligation is satisfied.

A contract is accounted when it is legally enforceable through executory contracts, approval and commitment from all parties, the rights of the parties are identified, payment terms are defined, the contract has commercial substance and collectability of consideration is probable.

Time-and-material / Volume based / Transaction based contracts

Revenue with respect to time-and-material, volume based and transaction based contracts is recognized as the related services are performed through efforts expended, volume serviced transactions are processed etc. that correspond with value transferred to customer till date which is related to the right to invoice for services performed.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Contract assets

A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Company performs by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognised for the earned consideration that is conditional.

Value-added Tax (VAT)

Expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of VAT, except:

- When the VAT incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case, the VAT is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable; and/or
- When receivables and payables are stated with the amount of VAT included.

The net amount of VAT recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Equipment

Equipment is initially stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of assets as follows:

Computer and Laptop	4-5 years
Furniture and fixtures	5-7 years

Expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of equipment that is accounted for separately is capitalised and the carrying amount of the component that is replaced is written off. Other subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases future economic benefits of the related item of equipment. All other expenditure is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as the expense is incurred. An item of equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of comprehensive income when the asset is derecognised.

The assets' residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at fair value at the acquisition date. Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as financial liability is measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the excess is recognized as capital reserve after reassessing the fair values of the net assets.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Goodwill

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of each cash-generating unit (or group of cash-generating units) to which the goodwill relates. Where the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit is less than their carrying amount an impairment loss is recognised. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is measured at their fair value at the date of acquisition. Subsequently, following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Gains or losses arising from de recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income and when the asset is derecognised.

The intangible assets are amortized over the estimated useful life of the assets as mentioned below except certain Licensed IPRs which include the right to modify, enhance or exploit are amortized in proportion to the expected benefits over the useful life which could range up to 10 years:

Software	3 years
Customer relationship	10 years

Customer related intangibles recognized on acquisition is amortized in the proportion of estimated revenue.

Impairment

(i) Financial assets

The Company recognizes an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) on financial assets measured at amortized cost.

Loss allowances of the Company are measured on either of the following bases:

- 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or for a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months); or
- Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. When credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Impairment (continued)

(i) Financial assets (continued)

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment that includes forward-looking information.

If credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition or if the credit quality of the financial instruments improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs.

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 365 days past due.

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the debtor is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or
- the financial asset is more than 365 days past due.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are recognized in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognized for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the debtor;
- a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 365 days past due;
- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise;
- it is probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Impairment (continued)

Presentation of allowance for ECLs in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost and are deducted from the gross carrying amount of these assets.

Write off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

(ii) Non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded entities or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations which are prepared separately for each of the Company's cash-generating units to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations are generally covering a period of five years. For longer periods, a long term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

Impairment losses of continuing operations, including impairment of inventories, are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Impairment (continued)

Intangible assets

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit or loss as the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Goodwill

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of each cash-generating unit (or group of cash-generating units) to which the goodwill relates. Where the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit is less than their carrying amount an impairment loss is recognized. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are those expenses incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition. Cost of spare parts and consumables is determined using the weighted average cost method. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less estimated costs of completion and the estimated cost necessary to make the sale. Damaged and obsolete inventories are written off. A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument at another entity.

Financial instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement

i) Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, and subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables, contract assets and bank balances that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables or contract assets that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)

i) *Financial assets (continued)*

Company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15. Refer to the accounting policy in Revenue from contracts with customers.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified as below:

Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments) – The Company subsequently measures financial assets at amortized cost using EIR method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income when the asset is derecognized, modified or impaired;

The Company measures financial assets at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The Company's financial assets at amortized cost includes cash at bank, trade and other receivables and due from related parties.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or

The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) The Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b). The Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)

ii) Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognized in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognized in profit or loss.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, due to related parties and lease liabilities.

Subsequent measurement

Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gain and losses are recognized in the profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognized in profit or loss.

Loans and borrowings

This is the category most relevant to the Company. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the statement of profit or loss.

This category applies to trade and other payables and due to related parties which are classified as loans and borrowings.

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as described below:

Trade and other payables and due to related parties

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the separate statement of comprehensive income.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)

iii Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

iv Fair value of financial instruments

For financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation techniques. Such techniques may include:

- Using recent arm's length market transactions.
- Reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same.
- A discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

Leases

A lease is a contract that contains right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Company as a lessee

Company is lessee in case of office space. These leases are evaluated to determine whether it contains lease based on principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both lessees and lessors as defined in IFRS 16.

All leases with a term of more than 12 months are recognized as right-of-use assets along with associated lease liabilities, in the balance sheet.

Right-of-use asset represents the Company's right to control the underlying assets under lease and the lease liabilities are the obligations to make the lease payments related to the underlying asset under lease. Right-of-use asset is measured initially based on the lease liabilities adjusted for any initial direct costs, prepaid rent, and lease incentives. Right-of-use asset is depreciated based on straight line method over the lease term or useful life of right-of-use asset, whichever is less. Subsequently, right-of-use asset is measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if any and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The lease liabilities are measured at the lease commencement date and determined using the present value of the minimum lease payments not yet paid and the Company's incremental borrowing rate, which approximates the rate at which the Company would borrow, in the country where the lease was executed. The Company has used a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics. The lease payment comprises fixed payment less any lease incentives, variable lease payment that depends on an index or a rate, exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise the option and payment of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising an option to terminate the lease. Lease liabilities are subsequently measured by increase the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liabilities, reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payment made and remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or modification, if any.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Leases (continued)

The Company has elected to not recognize leases with a lease term of 12 months or less in the balance sheet, including those acquired in a business combination, and lease costs for those short-term leases are recognized on a straight line basis over the lease term in the statement of comprehensive income. For all asset classes, the Company has elected the lessee practical expedient to combine lease and non-lease components and account for the combined unit as a single lease component in case there is no separate payment defined under the contract.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of profit or loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

Employees' end of service benefits

The Company provides end of service benefits to its employees. The entitlement to these benefits is based upon the employees' final salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date. Differences arising on settlement or translation are taken to the statement of comprehensive income.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognized in OCI or profit or loss are also recognized in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements. They are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

In the process of applying Branch's accounting policies, which are described in the notes, management has made certain judgments as mentioned below.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumption concerning the future, and other key sources of estimating uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, is discussed below.

Impairment loss for trade receivables

Measurement of ECL allowance for trade receivables

The measurement of the expected credit loss allowance for financial assets measured at amortized cost is an area that requires the use of complex models and significant assumptions about future economic conditions and credit behavior (e.g. the likelihood of customers defaulting and the resulting losses).

Elements of the ECL models that are considered accounting judgments and estimates include:

- Development of ECL models, including various formulas and choice of inputs
- The segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis; and

Impairment loss for trade receivables (continued)

- Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive the economic inputs into the ECL models. The Branch's policy is to regularly review its models in the context of actual loss experience and adjust when necessary.

Useful lives of intangible assets with finite lives

The Branch's management determines the estimated useful lives of its intangible assets for calculating amortization. This estimate is determined after considering the expected usage of intangible assets. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future amortization charge would be adjusted where the management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

6 REVENUE

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company revenue from contracts with customers

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Revenue		
Sale of Goods	143,113	436,834
Service income	49,718,322	43,548,760
	<u>49,861,435</u>	<u>43,985,594</u>
Geographical market		
United Arab Emirates	34,554,304	30,502,274
United States of America	2,268,149	2,371,644
Other regions	13,038,982	11,111,676
Total	<u>49,861,435</u>	<u>43,985,594</u>
Timing of revenue recognition		
Goods transferred at a point in time	143,113	436,834
Service provided over time	49,718,322	43,548,760
	<u>49,861,435</u>	<u>43,985,594</u>

Contract liabilities

Particulars	2022 AED	2021 AED
At 31 March :-Current	3,997,264	6,457,489
Non Current	439,729	915,586
	<u>4,436,993</u>	<u>7,373,075</u>

Contract liabilities : A contract liability arises when there is excess billing over the revenue recognised.

Particulars	2022	2021
Balance, at beginning of financial year	7,373,075	8,323,425
Additional amounts billed but not recognized as revenue	1,195,300	4,683,888
Deduction on account of revenues recognized during the year	(4,131,382)	(5,634,238)
Balance, at end of financial year	<u>4,436,993</u>	<u>7,373,075</u>

Contract assets

Particulars	2022 AED	2021 AED
At 31 March :-Current	797,025	945,211
	<u>797,025</u>	<u>945,211</u>

Contract assets : A contract asset is a right to consideration that is conditional upon factors other than the passage of time.

Contract assets are recognized where there is excess of revenue over the billings. Revenue recognized but not billed to customers is classified as contract assets in balance sheet. Contract assets primarily relate to unbilled amounts on fixed price contracts using the cost to completion method of revenue recognition. Unbilled receivable represents contracts where right to consideration is unconditional (i.e. only the passage of time is required before the payment is due).

7 COST OF REVENUE

	2021 AED	2020 AED
Salary and wages	3,279,957	3,534,425
Other allowance	4,920,409	3,896,897
Consulting charges	33,608,293	23,705,653
Other outsourced services	531,903	3,029,925
Other direct cost	3,190,705	5,021,477
	<u>45,531,267</u>	<u>39,188,377</u>

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

8 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Depreciation and amortisation	608,539	762,903
Visa claims	165,998	395,774
Exchange difference	193,282	232,405
Salary and wages	454,871	621,379
House rent allowance	303,286	379,800
Other expenses	1,319,592	1,464,565
	3,045,568	3,856,826

9 EQUIPMENT

	<i>Equipment</i> AED
Cost:	
At 1 April 2021	1,008,487
Additions	166,395
Disposal	(126,381)
At 31 March 2022	1,048,501
Depreciation:	
At 1 April 2021	433,498
Charge for the year	230,877
Disposal	(119,815)
At 31 March 2022	544,560
Net book Value	
At 31 March 2022	503,941
Cost:	
At 1 April 2020	594,949
Additions	413,538
Disposal	-
At 31 March 2021	1,008,487
Depreciation:	
At 1 April 2020	215,769
Charge for the year	217,729
Disposal	-
At 31 March 2021	433,498
Net book Value:	
At 31 March 2021	574,989

10 GOODWILL

The resultant goodwill is considered non tax deductible and has been allocated to the CGU of the Company. This goodwill is attributable mainly to Company's ability to upgrade the products and enhance the sale of products to customers in existing business of the Company and targeting new customers.

The table below shows the values and lives of intangible assets recognized on acquisition:

Asset description	Amount (AED)	Life (Years)	Basis of amortization
Customer relationships	490,643	10	In proportion of estimated revenue
Goodwill	615,782		

Impairment testing for cash generating units ("CGU") containing goodwill

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the Company's operating divisions which represent the lowest level within the Company at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes.

The recoverable amount of the unit was based on its value in use, determined by discounting the future cash flows that generated from the business acquired. Value in use was computed based on the following key assumptions:

- Cash flows were projected based on the financial year ended 31 March 2022 actual operating results and the Company's 5-years business plan, with average net margin applied of 3% per annum for the years 2023 to 2027.
- The terminal value was estimated using the perpetuity growth model, with a weighted average growth rate to perpetuity of 1%.
- A discount rate of 14% was applied in determining the recoverable amount of the unit. The discount rate was estimated based on an industry average weighted average cost of capital.

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

11 INTANGIBLES ASSETS

	<i>Customer relationship AED</i>	<i>Software AED</i>	<i>Total AED</i>
Cost			
At 1 April 2021	490,643	773,016	1,263,659
At 31 March 2022	490,643	773,016	1,263,659
Amortisation:			
At 1 April 2021	122,309	706,985	829,294
Charge for the year	75,176	66,031	141,207
At 31 March 2022	197,485	773,016	970,501
Net carrying amount:			
At 31 March 2022	293,158	-	293,158
Cost:			
At 1 April 2020	490,643	773,016	1,263,659
At 31 March 2021	490,643	773,016	1,263,659
Amortisation:			
At 1 April 2020	37,307	449,313	486,620
Charge for the year	85,002	257,672	342,674
At 31 March 2021	122,309	706,985	829,294
Net book Value:			
At 31 March 2021	368,334	66,031	434,365

12 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<i>2022 AED</i>	<i>2021 AED</i>
Trade receivables, gross	16,752,216	16,786,542
Less: impairment	(279,837)	(263,143)
Trade receivables, net	16,472,379	16,523,399
Staff receivables	174,800	55,693
Prepayments	220,966	425,709
Deposits and other receivables	422,203	203,572
	17,290,348	17,208,373

Movement in provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

	<i>2022 AED</i>	<i>2021 AED</i>
At the beginning of the year	263,143	931,775
Charge for expected credit losses for the year / (write back)	16,694	(668,632)
At the end of the year	279,837	263,143

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 to 90 day terms, see note on credit exposure disclosed in Note 20.

13 DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<i>2022 AED</i>	<i>2021 AED</i>
Non current	113,057	132,205
	113,057	132,205

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

14 CASH AT BANK

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Cash at bank	12,709,407	3,279,416
	<u>12,709,407</u>	<u>3,279,416</u>

15 SHARE CAPITAL

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Authorised, issued and fully paid: 3,650 shares (2021: 3,650 shares) of AED 1000 each	3,650,000	3,650,000
	<u>3,650,000</u>	<u>3,650,000</u>

16 EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS

Movement in the provision recognized in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Provision as at 1 April	612,771	490,867
Charge for the year	223,143	215,688
Payments	(9,111)	(93,784)
Provision as at 31 March	<u>826,803</u>	<u>612,771</u>

17 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Trade payables	262,742	179,561
Employee payables	748,220	1,179,569
Accrued expenses	1,778,766	671,966
VAT payable	361,477	324,951
Other payables	285,883	232,493
	<u>3,437,088</u>	<u>2,588,540</u>

Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities:

- Trade payables are non interest bearing and are normally settled on 60 day terms.
- Other payables are non interest bearing and have an average term of two to three months.

For explanations on the Company's liquidity management process, refer to Note 20.

18 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group, in the normal course of business carries out transactions with business enterprises that fall within the definition of related party contained in International Accounting Standard 24. Significant transactions with related parties are as under:

a) Transactions with the related parties included in the statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Ultimate Parent Company		
Consulting Charges and other expenses	16,359,434	17,889,885
Service Income	505,039	598,405
	<u>16,864,473</u>	<u>18,488,290</u>
Parent Company and other related parties		
Consulting Charges and other expenses	17,255,259	5,715,768
Finance Cost	-	12,836
	<u>17,255,259</u>	<u>5,728,604</u>
Service Income	3,002,141	5,162,842

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

18 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

b) Balances with related parties included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	2022		2021	
	Due from related parties AED	Due to related parties AED	Due from related parties AED	Due to related parties AED
Ultimate Parent Company				
HCL Technologies Limited	6,752,611	13,854,047	5,888,565	11,439,055
Other related parties				
HCL Technologies Limited - UAE Branch	68,019	2,900,074	-	-
HCL (Brazil) Tecnologia da Informacao Ltda.	124,879	167,611	16,728	10,581
HCL Technologies Limited - Abu Dhabi Branch	506,677	5,986,620	1,976,935	1,217,625
HCL Technologies Corporate Services Limited	220,164	-	218,951	-
HCL Japan Limited	89,547	-	-	-
HCL Technologies Lanka (Private) Limited	88,299	-	-	-
HCL Technologies Solutions GmbH (fly Axon Soltns Schz GmbH)	84,387	-	-	-
Telrex Marketing, Inc.	74,436	-	-	-
HCL Asia Pacific Pte Ltd-Korea Branch (Fy GAPP Ltd-Korea Br)	87,193	14,896	-	-
HCL Technologies (Taiwan) Ltd.	112,023	44,847	-	-
PT. HCL Technologies Indonesia	60,894	-	-	-
HCL Technologies Romania s.r.l.	55,227	-	-	-
HCL Technologies Greece Single Member P.C.	48,865	-	-	-
HCL Latin America Holding, LLC, Costa Rica Branch	48,528	-	-	-
HCL Technologies S.A. Venezuela	46,204	-	-	-
HCL Technologies Colombia SAS	22,080	-	-	-
HCL Technologies Vietnam Company Limited	20,674	-	-	-
HCL Argentina s.a.	12,994	-	-	-
HCL Latin America Holding, LLC, Panama Branch	12,639	-	-	-
HCL Technologies France	-	489,383	-	-
HCL Technologies (Thailand) Ltd.	-	74,881	-	-
HCL Vietnam Company Limited	-	72,950	-	-
HCL Technologies BV	-	57,468	-	-
HCL Hungary	-	54,162	-	-
HCL Australia Services Pty. Limited	10,260	59,016	-	-
HCL Technologies Limited- Swiss Branch	-	37,447	-	-
HCL Technologies (Shanghai) Limited	12,808	30,961	-	-
HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Wuxi Branch	-	21,484	-	-
HCL Technologies Malaysia SDN BHD (Fy HCLAxonMalaysiaSDNBHD)	42,362	53,833	-	-
Filial Española De Hcl Technologies, S.L.	42,351	-	158,900	-
HCL Technologies Chile SpA	34,370	-	62,332	-
HCL Technologies Finland Oy	11,448	-	-	-
HCL Saudi Arabia LLC	390,589	384,862	225,399	-
HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co. Limited	404,688	-	389,809	135,484
HCL Istanbul Bilisim Teknolojileri Limited Şirketi	-	-	67,284	-
HCL Technologies UK Limited	214,711	7,328	18,740	-
HCL America Inc.	2,795	777,773	-	954,626
HCL Great Britain Limited	-	-	-	122,342
HCL Sweden AB	-	86,076	-	9,822
HCL Technologies Mexico S De RI De Cv	51,020	-	56,183	5,001
HCL Technologies Germany GmbH	253,210	-	417,208	-
HCL Technologies Limited- UAE Branch	-	-	214,431	745,455
HCL Technologies Norway AS	-	-	-	560,790
HCL Axon Solutions (Shanghai) Co., Ltd Tianjin Branch	-	-	-	89,358
HCL (New Zealand) Limited	-	-	109,854	-
Others	44,673	36,368	358,661	140,666
At 31 March	10,051,625	25,212,087	10,179,990	15,430,805

Outstanding balances at the year-end arise in the normal course of business, these are unsecured, interest free and settlement occurs in cash.

c) Loans from related parties

The company has obtained loan from its Parent Company and related parties of AED Nil (2021:73,774) and AED Nil (2020: 1,162,838), respectively for its operations. The loan carry interest at LIBOR + 100 basis points, are unsecured and repayable on demand.

d) Compensation of key managerial personnel:

The key management functions are performed by related parties and no costs are recharged to company for these services.

19 LEASES

The Company's leasing arrangements are in respect of leases for office spaces only. The Company doesn't foresee any major changes in lease terms or the leases in the foreseeable future as per current business projections after considering the impact of COVID - 19.

The details of the right-of-use asset held by the entity is as follows:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Office Building		
At 1 April	102,800	305,115
Additions	761,994	-
Charge for the year	(236,455)	(202,315)
At 31 March	628,339	102,800

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

19 LEASES (continued)

The reconciliation of lease liabilities is as follows:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
At 1 April	11,953	247,196
Additions	761,994	-
Finance cost on lease liabilities	7,046	4,601
Payment of lease liabilities	(262,557)	(239,844)
At 31 March	518,436	11,953

The following table presents a maturity analysis of expected undiscounted cash flows for lease liabilities as on 31 March:

Particulars	2022 AED	2021 AED
Not later than one year	261,032	11,953
Between one and three years	257,404	-
Total Lease Payments	518,436	11,953

The following table presents the bifurcation of lease liabilities into current and non-current:

Current liability	261,032	11,953
Non-Current liability	257,404	-
	518,436	11,953

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

Risk management framework

The Board of Directors of the Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board of Directors is responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers, due from related parties and cash at bank.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The impairment loss on financial assets recognised in profit and loss were as follows:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Opening balance	263,143	931,775
Addition/(reversal) during the year	16,694	(668,632)
Closing balance	279,837	263,143

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments)	17,069,381	16,782,664
Cash at bank	12,709,407	3,279,416
Due from related parties	10,051,625	10,179,990
	39,830,413	30,242,070

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Trade receivables:

At 31 March, the Company's exposure of credit risk to trade receivables by geographical region was as follows:

	Carrying amount 2022 AED	Carrying amount 2021 AED
United Arab Emirates	13,108,395	11,779,640
United States of America	2,087,792	1,195,880
Other regions	1,656,029	3,811,022
Total	16,752,216	16,786,542

2022	Current AED	31-60 days AED	61-90 days AED	91-120 days AED	121-365 days AED	>365 days AED	Total AED
Expected credit loss rate	0%	0%	0%	0%	10%	97%	2%
Estimated total gross carrying	11,070,923	625,052	3,053,526	646,770	1,192,495	163,450	16,752,216
Estimated credit loss	11	4	24	4	116,387	159,196	275,625

2021	Current AED	31-60 days AED	61-90 days AED	91-120 days AED	121-365 days AED	>365 days AED	Total AED
Expected credit loss rate	-	-	-	-	25%	94%	2%
Estimated total gross carrying	11,895,452	1,588,347	396,435	2,479,899	201,631	224,778	16,786,542
Estimated credit loss	-	-	-	-	51,127	212,016	263,143

Impairment losses

The Company uses an allowance matrix to measure the ECLs of trade receivables from individual customers, which comprise a very large number of small balances.

Loss rates are calculated using a 'roll rate' method based on the probability of a receivable progressing through successive stages of delinquency to write-off. Roll rates are calculated separately for exposures in different segments based on the following common credit risk characteristics - geographic region, age of customer relationship and type of product purchased.

Loss rates are based on actual credit loss experience over the past two years. These rates are multiplied by scalar factors to reflect differences between economic conditions during the period over which the historical data has been collected, current conditions and the Company's view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the receivables.

Cash and cash equivalents:

The Company held cash and cash equivalents of AED 12,709,407 at 31 March 2022 (2021: AED 3,279,416) with financial institutions. The Company considers that its cash and cash equivalents have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties.

Due from related parties:

The Company trade with its related companies. The Company monitor the results of these entities regularly. As at the end of the reporting period, the maximum exposure to

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The Company maintains adequate reserves, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching profiles of financial assets and liabilities. Financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables and due to related parties.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities including interest payment and excluding impact of netting

2022

Non derivative financial liabilities	Carrying amount AED	Contractual cash flows AED	Less than 1 year AED	More than 1 year AED
Trade and other payables	3,075,612	3,075,612	3,075,612	-
Lease liabilities	518,436	518,436	261,032	257,404
Due to related parties	25,212,087	25,212,087	25,212,087	-
	28,806,135	28,806,135	28,548,731	257,404

2021

Non derivative financial liabilities	Carrying amount AED	Contractual cash flows AED	Less than 1 year AED	More than 1 year AED
Trade and other payables	2,263,589	2,263,589	2,263,589	-
Lease liabilities	11,953	11,953	11,953	-
Due to related parties	15,430,805	15,430,805	15,430,805	-
Loan from related parties	73,774	73,774	73,774	-
	17,780,121	17,780,121	17,780,121	-

HCL Technologies Middle East FZ LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices - such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Currency risk:

The company is not exposed to significant currency risk as almost all the transactions and balances are denominated in USD or AED. AED is currently pegged to USD.

Interest rate risk

The company is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing liability (loans from related parties).

The sensitivity of the statement of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the Company's loss for one year, based on the floating rate financial liability held at 31 March.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the statement of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant. There is no impact on the Company's equity.

	Increase/(decrease) in basis points	Effect on profit/(loss) for the year AED
2022	-	-
2021	50 (50)	(369) 369

Price Risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

As the Company has no exposure to investments and therefore does not have the risk of fluctuation in prices.

Capital management

The primary objective of the company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize value to the shareholder.

The company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in business conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the dividend payment to the shareholder, return capital to the shareholder or issue new shares. Capital comprises share capital and retained earnings, and is measured at equity of AED 8,571,216 (2021: AED 7,382,213) as at 31 March 2022.

21 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of cash at bank, due from related parties and trade and other receivables. Financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables and due to related parties.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

22 RECLASSIFICATION

Previous year reported figures have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary, to conform to the current year's presentation. The reclassification of items is not considered material and does not impact the financial statement as at the beginning of the earliest comparative period. Thus a third statement of financial position at the beginning of the earliest comparative period has not been presented.

	31 March 2021 (Old)	31 March 2021 (Reclassified)
Gross profit	4,797,217	4,797,217
General and administration expenses	(2,519,562)	(3,856,826)
Impairment (loss) / write back on trade receivable	(668,632)	668,632
Finance cost	(107,350)	(107,350)
Total	(3,295,544)	(3,295,544)
Profit for the year	1,501,673	1,501,673

23 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no significant subsequent events since the year ended 31 March 2022 that would have material impact on the statement of financial position of the company as shown in these financial statements.

24 IMPACT OF COVID-19

COVID-19 outbreak has brought about an unprecedented challenge for many entities, with increased uncertainty in the global economy. As the situation is still evolving, the Company is therefore unable to provide a quantitative estimate of the potential impact of this outbreak on the Company. The Company continues to monitor and evaluate any possible impact on the Company's business and will consider implementation of various measures to mitigate the effects arising from the COVID-19 situation. Based on management's latest assessment, there is no indicator that the going concern assumption used by the Company in preparing the financial statement is inappropriate.